
 

 

Western Sierra Charter School 
Board of Directors Meeting 

Tuesday, June 16, 2020 
 

Closed Session Regular Board Meeting – 2:30 PM 
Open Session Regular Board Meeting – following (2:45 PM) 

 

This meeting will be by teleconference pursuant to Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20.  
 

The Western Sierra Charter Schools (WSCS) Board of Directors (Board) and employees of WSCS shall meet via the Zoom 
meeting platform. Members of the public who wish to access this Board meeting may do so at: 

https://www.facebook.com/wscsfamily/live 
 

Members of the public who wish to make written comment to the Board for this meeting should make their written 
request at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: 

http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html 
 

Members of the public who wish to make live, spoken comment during this meeting  should make their written request at 
least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html.  Public will remain muted 
until appropriate time. Individual comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. If an interpreter is needed for comments, 
they will be translated to English and the time limit shall be six (6) minutes. The Board of Directors may limit the total time 
for public comment to a reasonable time. The Board reserves the right to mute or remove a member of the public if 
comments or actions disrupts the Board meeting. 
 

Access to Board Materials: A copy of the written materials which will be submitted to the WSCS Board may be reviewed by 
any interested persons on http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-agenda-and-minutes.html website along with this 
agenda following the posting of the agenda at least 72 hours in advance of this meeting. 
 

Disability Access: Requests for disability-related modifications or accommodations to participate in this public meeting 
should be made 24 hours prior to the meeting at http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html. All efforts will 
be made for reasonable accommodations. The agenda and public documents can be modified upon request as required by 
Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
 
 

AGENDA 
1.    Call to Order 
 

2.    Roll Call to Establish Quorum 
 

3.   *Approve Board Meeting Agenda for June 16, 2020 
 

4.   Thanks to Board Member Richard Shehadey for his service 
 

Closed Session 
 a). New 3-year board term beginning with the 2020/2021 school year for  

B. Fulce and M. Den Hartog 
 

Open Session 
 

5.    Report from Closed Session 
 

6.  *Approve New 3-year board term beginning with the 2020/2021 school year for  
B. Fulce and M. Den Hartog 

 

7.   *Approve Board Minutes from May 21, 2020 Board Meeting 
 Discussion/Changes 
 

8.    Hearing of Persons Wishing to Address the Board 
 

9.    Written Communications (if any) 
 



 

 

10.   *Approve warrant report for 5-15-2020 to 6-10-2020 
   

11.  *Approve 2020/2021 Budget for Mountain Home School 
 Jody Jeffers 
 

12.  *Approve 2020/2021 Budget for Glacier High School 
 Jody Jeffers 
 

13.  *Approve 2020/2021 Budget for Endeavor Charter School 
 Jody Jeffers 
 

14.  *Approve EPA Resolution #2019-2020-03 for Mountain Home School 
 Jody Jeffers 
 

15.  *Approve EPA Resolution #2019-2020-04 for Glacier High School 
 Jody Jeffers 
 

16.  *Approve EPA Resolution #2019-2020-05 for Endeavor Charter School 
 Jody Jeffers 
 

17.  *Approve COVID-19 Operations Written Report for Mountain Home School Charter 
 Mindy Klang 
 

18.  *Approve COVID-19 Operations Written Report for Glacier High School 
 Mindy Klang 
 

19.  *Approve CalSTRS application 
 Michael Cox 
 

20.  *Approve Resolution #2019-2020-06 for CalSTRS EPMC for Endeavor Charter School 
 Michael Cox 
 

21.  *Approve Resolution #2019-2020-07 for CalSTRS Pre-tax Deductions for Voluntary Receivable for 
Endeavor Charter School 

 Michael Cox 
 

22.  *Approve designation of Board President as agent of the board to review and accept the Charter 
Revolving Loan Agreement 

 

23.  *Approve Resolution #2019-2020-08 – Execution of the Charter Revolving Loan Agreement 
 

24.  *Approve applying for Walton Family Foundation School Start up Grant 
 

25.  *Approve public notice to employ Sandra Johnson on a Provisional Internship Permit for  
the 2020/2021 School year  

 

26.  *Approve the 360 Accelerator invoice for the 2020/2021 School year 
 

27.  *Approve 2020 list of obsolete/surplus Chromebooks 
 

28.    Reports 
 a). Executive Directors Report – Michael Cox 
  1). Building opening and mitigation 
 

29.    Next Scheduled Board Meeting Tuesday, June 16, 2020 fifteen (15) minutes following 
adjournment. 

 

30.   *Adjournment 



 

 

Western Sierra Charter School 
Board of Directors Meeting 

Tuesday, June 16, 2020 
 

Open Session Special Board Meeting – Fifteen minutes following regular board meeting 
 

This meeting will be by teleconference pursuant to Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20.  
 

The Western Sierra Charter Schools (WSCS) Board of Directors (Board) and employees of WSCS shall meet via the 
Zoom meeting platform. Members of the public who wish to access this Board meeting may do so at: 

https://www.facebook.com/wscsfamily/live 
 

Members of the public who wish to make written comment to the Board for this meeting should make their 
written request at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: 

http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html 
 

Members of the public who wish to make live, spoken comment during this meeting  should make their written 
request at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html.  Public 
will remain muted until appropriate time. Individual comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. If an interpreter 
is needed for comments, they will be translated to English and the time limit shall be six (6) minutes. The Board of 
Directors may limit the total time for public comment to a reasonable time. The Board reserves the right to mute or 
remove a member of the public if comments or actions disrupts the Board meeting. 
 

Access to Board Materials: A copy of the written materials which will be submitted to the WSCS Board may be 
reviewed by any interested persons on http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-agenda-and-minutes.html 
website along with this agenda following the posting of the agenda at least 72 hours in advance of this meeting. 
 

Disability Access: Requests for disability-related modifications or accommodations to participate in this public 
meeting should be made 24 hours prior to the meeting at http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html. 
All efforts will be made for reasonable accommodations. The agenda and public documents can be modified upon 
request as required by Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.     Call to Order 
 

2.     Roll Call to Establish Quorum 
 

3.    *Approve Special Board Meeting Agenda for June 16, 2020 
 

4.    *Approve Board Minutes from June 16, 2020 Regular Board Meeting 
 Discussion/Changes 
 

23.    Next Scheduled Board Meeting Thursday, September 10, 2020 
 

27.     *Adjournment 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

Western Sierra Charter School 
Board of Directors Meeting Minutes 

Tuesday, May 21, 2020 
2:30 PM 

 
1.     Call to Order 
 Darin Soukup called the meeting to order at 2:38 PM, May 21, 2020. 

Meeting was accomplished via Zoom with Eric Hagan hosting.  
Also streamed through Face Book Live. 

 

2.     Roll Call to Establish Quorum 
 Quorum established. 

Board Members Present: Margaret Den Hartog, Tamara Dent, Brian Fulce,  
Jacqueline Pucheu, Richard Shehadey and Darin Soukup  

 Absent: Monika Moulin and Joyce Vind 
WSCS Staff Present: Michael Cox, Mindy Klang, Jody Jeffers, Diane Neulinger 
Eric Hagen and Nancy Garcia  

 

3.     *Approve Board Meeting Agenda for May 21, 2020. 
 Approved 
 Motion: Tamara Dent  Second: Margaret Den Hartog Vote: Unanimous roll call 
 

Closed Session 2:45 PM 
 Jody Jeffers was asked to join in closed session by Board Member Soukup. 
 a). Executive Director salary approval for 20/21 
 

Open Session 2:58 PM 
 

4.    Report from Closed Session.   
Board Member Soukup reported that the board voted unanimously to approve the 20/21 salary 
for the Executive Director. 

 

5.    *Approve Board Minutes from March 10, 2020 Board Meeting 
Approved 

 Motion: Brian Fulce  Second: Richard Shehadey Vote: Unanimous roll call 
 

6.    *Approve Board Minutes from March 31, 2020 Special Board Meeting 
Amendments to item # 2 – Board Member Den Hartog was not present and item #5 – change 
wording from “Minutes” to “Agenda”. 
Approved 

 Motion: Richard Shehadey Second: Tamara Dent  Vote: Unanimous roll call 
 

7.     Hearing of Persons Wishing to Address the Board 
 None 
 

8.     Written Communications (if any) 
 None 
 

 
9.  *Approve warrant report for 3-1-2020 to 5-14-2020 



 

 

 Approved 
 Motion: Brian Fulce  Second: Richard Shehadey Vote: Unanimous by roll call 
 

10.    Reports 
 a). Executive Directors Report – Michael Cox 
  1). Staffing Plan 

Teacher student caseloads will be increased in 2020/2021 due to budgetary needs. MHS and 
Endeavor K-8 teachers will increase by 5 to a total of 32 students and GHS and Endeavor 9-12 
teachers will increase by 3 to a total of 28 students. 

  2). Announce Machelle Arrington’s retirement 
  3). Karen Fruth to move into SPED Coordinator position 
  4). Update on virtual learning 

Elementary feedback from parents on virtual learning was mostly positive. They agreed it was 
both good and challenging. Thank you to Eric Hagen for providing training videos for the staff for 
the new virtual formats. 

  5). Building COVID-19 Mitigation Plan 
Planning to open the 2020/2021 school year as planned on August 13, 2020. We will continue 
with some distant learning and on-site classes at a reduced class size. COVID-19 Mitigation Plan is 
currently being developed. 
 

 b). CBO Report – Jody Jeffers 
  1). Budget update for 2019/20 

Budget actuals are currently on target. However, there will be some loss in revenue due to P2 
ending earlier than projected. There were extra costs involved in getting teacher/staff set up to 
work from home. 

2). Budget projection for 2020/21 and a three (3) part plan 
At this time it looks good for the loan to go through. More details will follow at a later date. 
See Handout – “WSCS 2020-2021 Budget Background and Assumptions”. 

  3). Enrollment Projections 
MHS – 240, GHS – 100 and Endeavor – 308 
 

c). Fresno Principals Report – Eric Hagen and Mindy Klang  
(Both Fresno and Oakhurst reports were combined) 
 1). Graduation plan 
Fresno Kindergarten Graduation was Wednesday, May 20, 2020 on Zoom and streamed live to 
Facebook. Very well attended and received. Virtual graduation plans have been developed for 8th 
grade promotion and Glacier High School graduation. 8th grade promotion will be held on 
Thursday, May 28, 2020 at 4:00 pm and Glacier High School graduation will be held on Friday, 
May 29, 2020 at 4:00 pm. 
 2). Opening and class schedule for 20/21 
Tentative schedule for K-8 will have smaller on-site class sizes and classes will be offered more 
than once to accommodate more students. High School on-site classes will also have reduced 
class sizes. This will be achieved by sharing teachers for both campuses via distance learning and 
some “hybrid” classes split between on-site and virtual tutoring. Distance learning classes will be 
1 hour and on-site classes will remain at 1 ½ hours. 
 
 



 

 

 d). Oakhurst Principals Report – Mindy Klang 
 1). Graduation plan 

  2). Opening and class schedule for 20/21 
 (Both Fresno and Oakhurst reports were combined) 
 

12.    *Approve hiring Angela Moons 
Approved 

 Motion: Richard Shehadey Second: Tamara Dent  Vote: Unanimous roll call 
 

13.    *Approve Employee Budgeted Payroll Cost 
Approved 

 Motion: Jacqueline Pucheu Second: Brian Fulce  Vote: Unanimous roll call 
 

14.    *Approve language change to the Lottery Policy 
Approved 

 Motion: Margaret Den Hartog   Second: Tamara Dent Vote: Unanimous roll call 
 

15.    *Approve Fresno Unified School District MOU 
Questions: Board Member Pucheu asked for clarification – page 17: transportation, FUSD is not 
responsible for any student transportation. Page 18, S1 – We will not seek any Prop 39 funds as 
we are not a seat-based program, page 18, S2 – At this time the building meets all ADA 
requirements. 
Approved 

 Motion: Tamara Dent  Second: Jacqueline Pucheu Vote: Unanimous roll call 
 

16.     Next Scheduled Board Meeting Tuesday, June 16, 2020 at 2:30 PM 
 Confirmed 
 

17.     *Adjournment.  
5:04 PM 

 Motion: Brian Fulce  Second: Margaret Den Hartog 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 
I certify that I am the duly elected Secretary of the Western Sierra Charter Schools, a California nonprofit public benefits 

corporation; that these minutes are of the meeting of the Board of Directors held on May 21, 2020. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Margaret Den Hartog 

 
Minutes prepared and submitted by: Diane Neulinger 



Check Number Check Date 
Pay to the Order of 
Fund-Object 
Comment Expensed Amount Check Amount Counter 

0830800  05/20/2020 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5200 Mileage April 2020 320.44 1
0109-5200 Mileage April 2020 124.61 2
0109-5800 CTE COURSE #18 200.00 645.05 3

0830801  05/20/2020 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 0100-5800 Fingerprint Apps April 2020 23.04 4
0109-5800 Fingerprint Apps April 2020 8.96 32.00 5

0830802  05/20/2020 DPS MEDIA 0100-5900 Ponderosa May 117.00 6
0830803  05/20/2020 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC. 0109-4300 CSI Kit 163.57 7
0830804  05/20/2020 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5200 Mileage April 2020 142.42 8

0109-5200 Mileage April 2020 55.38 197.80 9
0830805  05/20/2020 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5800 ACCT: WS04 Freight 18.00 10

0109-5800 ACCT: WS04 Freight 7.00 25.00 11
0830806  05/20/2020 MULTIPLE MEASURES, LLC 0100-4300 Subscription PREM 20-21 1,266.94 12

0109-4300 Subscription PREM 20-21 492.70 1,759.64 13
0830807  05/20/2020 RAINBOW RESOURCE CENTER INC. 0100-4300 Curriculum 1,811.88 14

Supplies & Curriculum 619.99 2,431.87 15
0830808  05/20/2020 SELF INSURED SCHOOLS OF CALIFO 0100-3701 J. Cable credit Feb-April 6,489.90- 16

0100-9514 May 2020 SISC 46,272.00 39,782.10 17
0830809  05/20/2020 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0100-4300 Staples Order #7307314219 746.97 18

0109-4300 Staples Order #7307314219 290.51 1,037.48 19
0830810  05/20/2020 THE LAMPO GROUP INC 0109-4300 Curriculum 1,223.38 20
0830811  05/20/2020 VALLEY YELLOW PAGES 0100-5800 Digital & Print Advertising 774.72 21

0109-5800 Digital & Print Advertising 301.28 1,076.00 22
0831340  05/27/2020 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5900 Cell Phone May 2020 54.00 23

0109-5900 Cell Phone May 2020 21.00 75.00 24
0831341  05/27/2020 C.A. REDING CO., INC. 0100-5800 Contract: 5/18/20 to 6/17/20 130.09 25

0109-5800 Contract: 5/18/20 to 6/17/20 50.60 180.69 26
0831342  05/27/2020 Cox, Michael S 0100-5900 Cell Phone May 2020 54.00 27

0109-5900 Cell Phone May 2020 21.00 75.00 28
0831343  05/27/2020 Garcia, Nancy 0100-5900 Cell Phone May 2020 54.00 29

0109-5900 Cell Phone May 2020 21.00 75.00 30
0831344  05/27/2020 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5900 Cell Phone May 2020 54.00 31

0109-5900 Cell Phone May 2020 21.00 75.00 32
0831345  05/27/2020 Hill, Greg 0100-5900 Cell Phone May 2020 54.00 33

0109-5900 Cell Phone May 2020 21.00 75.00 34
0831346  05/27/2020 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5800 Acct:  WS06 438.98 35
0831347  05/27/2020 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5900 Cell Phone May 2020 54.00 36

0109-5900 Cell Phone May 2020 21.00 75.00 37
0831348  05/27/2020 Klang, Mindy C 0100-5900 Cell Phone May 2020 54.00 38

0109-5900 Cell Phone May 2020 21.00 75.00 39
0831349  05/27/2020 PURCHASE POWER 0100-5900 Acct: 8000-9090-0397-1509 144.00 40

0109-5900 Acct: 8000-9090-0397-1509 56.00 200.00 41
0831350  05/27/2020 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0100-4300 Staples Order: 7307314219 139.65 42

0109-4300 Staples Order: 7307314219 54.29 193.94 43
0831351  05/27/2020 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 Maintenance Supplies 39.04 44

0109-4300 Maintenance Supplies 15.19 54.23 45
0831352  05/27/2020 VANCOUVER COMPANY 0100-5600 Lease June 2020 8,172.00 46

0109-5600 Lease June 2020 3,178.00 11,350.00 47
0831603  06/03/2020 ACE TROPHY SHOP 0100-4300 Plaques 64.78 48

0109-4300 Plaques 226.75 291.53 49
0831604  06/03/2020 Amy Micu 0109-4300 Psychology Text Reimbursement 86.38 50
0831605  06/03/2020 Boe, Bruce 0109-4200 Text Reimbursement 5/28/2020 24.81 51
0831606  06/03/2020 COMCAST 0100-5900 May 1 - May 30 Services 469.40 52

0109-5900 May 1 - May 30 Services 182.55 651.95 53
0831607  06/03/2020 COMCAST 0100-5900 May 9 - June 8 Services 23.29 54

0109-5900 May 9 - June 8 Services 9.05 32.34 55
0831608  06/03/2020 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-4300 Waste Toner 51.07 56

0109-4300 Waste Toner 19.86 70.93 57
0831609  06/03/2020 n2y, LLC 0100-4300 Unique Learning System 838.75 58

0109-4300 Unique Learning System 326.17 1,164.92 59
0831610  06/03/2020 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 0100-5500 Utilites May 2020 841.95 60

0109-5500 Utilites May 2020 327.43 1,169.38 61
0831611  06/03/2020 Protzman Enterprises 0100-5800 Service May 2020 183.60 62

0109-5800 Service May 2020 71.40 255.00 63
0831612  06/03/2020 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0100-4300 Staples Order #7307314219 14.30 64

Staples Order #7307556989 210.94 65
0109-4300 Staples Order #7307314219 5.55 66

Staples Order #7307556989 61.03 291.82 67
0831613  06/03/2020 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 Credit Memo 38.75- 68

Maintenance Supplies 117.57 69
0109-4300 Credit Memo 15.07- 70

Maintenance Supplies 45.72 109.47 71
0831614  06/03/2020 WORDWARE INC. 0100-5800 Vending Machines - Annual Support 712.80 72

0109-5800 Vending Machines - Annual Support 277.20 990.00 73
0832020  06/10/2020 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5200 Mileage May 2020 360.18 74

0109-5200 Mileage May 2020 140.07 500.25 75
0832021  06/10/2020 Cox, Michael S 0100-5200 Mileage May 2020 72.86 76

Warrant Listing
District: Western Sierra Charter School

05/15/2020 - 06/10/2020



0100-5800 Reimbursement State of Information Filing 18.00 77
0109-5200 Mileage May 2020 28.34 78
0109-5800 Reimbursement State of Information Filing 7.00 126.20 79

0832022  06/10/2020 EMADCO DISPOSAL SERVICE INC. 0100-5500 Acct: 7108-002 Services June 2020 183.51 80
0109-5500 Acct: 7108-002 Services June 2020 71.36 254.87 81

0832023  06/10/2020 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5200 Milleage May 2020 142.42 82
0100-5800 Reimbursement Zoom & Weebly 39.56 83
0109-5200 Milleage May 2020 55.38 84
0109-5800 Reimbursement Zoom & Weebly 15.38 252.74 85

0832024  06/10/2020 Hill, Greg 0100-5200 Mileage May 2020 74.18 86
0109-5200 Mileage May 2020 74.17 148.35 87

0832025  06/10/2020 KP CORPORATION 0100-4300 ESP Folders 346.91 88
0109-4300 ESP Folders 134.91 481.82 89

0832026  06/10/2020 Llanos, Brooke 0109-4300 Reimbursement FCC Bookstore 91.72 90
0832027  06/10/2020 LOR'S JANITORIAL 0100-5500 Services May 2020 1,267.20 91

0109-5500 Services May 2020 492.80 1,760.00 92
0832028  06/10/2020 Mendoza, Cristian R 0100-5200 Mileage May 2020 72.86 93

0109-5200 Mileage May 2020 26.04 98.90 94
0832029  06/10/2020 MICHELLE HAGEN 0109-4300 Reimbursement College Books 106.57 95
0832030  06/10/2020 SELF INSURED SCHOOLS OF CALIFO 0100-9514 June SISC Voucher 46,272.00 96
0832031  06/10/2020 SIERRA TELEPHONE, INC. 0100-5900 June 1 - June 30 Services 456.35 97

0109-5900 June 1 - June 30 Services 177.47 633.82 98
0832032  06/10/2020 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0100-4300 Staples Order# 7307789008 221.87 99

0109-4300 Staples Order# 7307789008 86.28 308.15 100
ACH-00000310  06/10/2020 Nancy Garcia Cancelled .00 4,072.63 101
Cancelled on 06/10/2020
Total Number of Checks 51 121,680.28

Count Amount Cancel 1 4,072.63

Fund Summary Fund Description Check Count Expensed Amount

0100 GENERAL FUND 44 108,082.86

0109 INDEPEDENT CHARTER 45 9,524.79

Total Number of Checks 50 117,607.65 Less Unpaid Sales Tax Liabil .00 Net (Check Amount) 117,607.65